

No. 12-399

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BABY GIRL, A Minor Under the Age of Fourteen Years,  
BIRTH FATHER, and the CHEROKEE NATION,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ADOPTIVE PARENTS  
COMMITTEE, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

FREDERICK J. MAGOVERN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAGOVERN & SCLAFANI  
111 John Street  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 962-1450  
fjmagovern@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 26, 2013

---

---

246091



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I	
THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THE BEST INTERESTS OF CHILDREN AND WILL PREVENT OTHERWISE DESIRABLE ADOPTIONS FROM OCCURRING.....	3
POINT II	
THE ICWA DOES NOT APPLY WHERE THE UNWED FATHER FAILS TO COMPLY WITH STATE LAW TO ATTAIN A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PARENTAL INTEREST. THE DETERMINATION OF THE UNWED FATHER’S PARENTAL STATUS IS PROPERLY RESERVED TO THE STATES.....	5

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
POINT III	
A NON-CUSTODIAN UNWED FATHER MAY NOT INVOKE THE ICWA TO BLOCK A VOLUNTARY ADOPTION INITIATED BY THE NON-INDIAN CUSTODIAL MOTHER WHERE THERE IS NO EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY FROM WHICH THE CHILD IS BEING REMOVED.....	13
The Existing Indian Family Doctrine Remains Viable and Dispositive in this Case.....	14
The ICWA is Unconstitutional Unless the EIF Exception is Recognized .....	15
The EIF is Consistent with this Court's <i>Holyfield</i> Decision.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y. S. 2d 230 (1st Dept. 2005), <i>rev'g</i> 5 Misc.3d 377, 784 N.Y.S. 2d 334 (Fam.Ct. N.Y.Co. 2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) . . . . .	5
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So.2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995) (Louisiana) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 45 Cal.App.4th 1483, 53 Cal.Rptr.2d 679 (Cal. Ct. App.1998) (California) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal.App.4th 1483, 49 Cal.Rptr.2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App., 2nd Dist.1996) . . . . .	16, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Crystal R.</i> , 59 Cal.App.4th 703, 69 Cal.Rptr.2d 414 (Cal. Ct. App., 6th Dist. 1998) (California). . . . .	15
<i>In re Interest of D.C.C.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 843 (Mo.Ct. App. 1998) (Missouri) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997) (Tennessee) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Santos</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274, 112 Cal.Rptr.2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App., 2nd Dist. (2002) (California)) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Lewis</i> , 777 F.2d 587, 591 (10th Cir.1985) . . . . .	14, 19
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) . . . . .	5, 6, 12
<i>Matter of Crews</i> , 118 wash.2d 561, 825 P.2d 305 (Wash.1992) (Washington) . . . . .	15
<i>Matter of Raquel Marie X.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 387, 559 N.E.2d 418, 559 N.Y.S.2d 855 (1990), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Robert C. v.</i> <i>Miguel T.</i> , 498 U.S. 984 (1990) . . . . .	4, 19
<i>Matter of Raymond AA v. Doe</i> , 217 A.D. 2d 757, 759, 629 N.Y.S.2d 321 (3d Dept. 1995), <i>lv. app. denied</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 805, 663 N.E.2d 919, 640 N.Y.S.2d 840 (N.Y 1995) . . . . .	4, 20
<i>Matter of Sarah K.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 223, 487 N.E.2d 241, 496 N.Y.S.2d 384 (1985), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kosher v.</i> <i>Stamatis</i> , 475 U.S. 1108 (1986) . . . . .	4, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Matter of T.R.M.,</i> 535 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988) (Indiana) .....	15
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield,</i> 490 U.S. 30, 109 S.Ct. 1597 (1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535, 94 S. Ct. 2427 (1974) .....	18
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	16
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott,</i> 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	5
<i>Rivera v. Marcus,</i> 696 F2d 1016 (2d Cir.1982) .....	16
<i>Rye v. Weasel,</i> 934 S.W.2d 257 (Kent.1996) (Kentucky) .....	15
<i>S.S. v. E.J.P. and R.L.P.,</i> 571 So.2d 1187 (Ala. Civ.App.1990) (Alabama) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	14, 19
25 U.S.C § 1903(1)(ii).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9).....	6
S.C. Code § 63-9-310(A)(5).....	8
